

# Department of Public Works

City Hall  
730 Washington Avenue  
Racine, Wisconsin 53403  
262.636.9121 – Public Works  
262.636.9191 - Engineering



Mark H. Yehlen, PE  
Commissioner of Public Works

Thomas M. Eeg, P.E.  
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/Operations

John C. Rooney, P.E.  
Asst. Comm. of Public Works/City Engineer

April 27, 2015

Legistar Item: 15-00357

Alderman Jim Morgenroth, Chairman  
Public Works and Services Committee  
Racine, WI

Dear Alderman Morgenroth:

The Commissioner of Public Works, on Thursday, April 23, 2015, 2:00 P.M. (local time), received bids for Contract 08-15 (K5-008), 2015 City Resurfacing (R1) and submits same for your approval. The following bids were received:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Base Bid</u>
Payne & Dolan, Inc.	\$1,295,178.87
Stark Pavement Corp.	\$1,307,193.00
A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc.	\$1,319,499.80

This public works project was estimated at \$1,500,000.00.

It is recommended that the contract be awarded to Payne & Dolan, Inc. at their base bid of \$1,295,178.87. Funding for this work is available in the below Org-Objects.

\$ 688,178.87 – Org-Object 45040-57500, DPW Paving  
\$ 175,000.00 – Org-Object 60484-57570, Storm Sewers  
\$ 266,000.00 – Org-Object 22640-57560, Sanitary Sewers  
\$ 108,000.00 – Org-Object 40104-57500, Paving  
\$ 58,000.00 – Org-Object 45050-57500, Parks - Paving  
\$1,295,178.87 – Total

Sincerely yours,

Mark H. Yehlen  
Commissioner of Public Works

MHY:njp

cc: Mayor John Dickert  
Tom Friedel  
John Rooney  
Sheli Schroeder

The undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all labor, tools, equipment and appliances and all materials except advertisement, definitely specified to be furnished by others, and construct, complete, ready for use, all in accordance with plans, specifications and contract, all as attached hereto and all of which the undersigned compensation indicated:

STATE #	QUANTITY	ITEM	Payne & Dolan, Inc., Waukesha, WI		Stark Pavement Corp. Brookfield, WI		A.W. Oakes & Son, Inc., Racine, WI	
			UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
1	201.0120	Clearing	\$ 60.60	\$1,393.80	\$ 50.00	\$1,150.00	\$ 50.00	\$1,150.00
2	201.0220	Grubbing	\$ 50.50	\$1,161.50	\$ 50.00	\$1,150.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 575.00
3	204.0100	Removing Pavement	\$ 20.20	\$1,010.00	\$ 20.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
4	204.0105	Removing Pavement Butt Joints	\$ 7.95	\$7,075.50	\$ 8.50	\$7,605.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 9,700.00
5	204.0120	Removing Asphaltic Surface Milling	\$ 2.55	\$54,037.05	\$ 2.75	\$58,275.25	\$ 2.75	\$ 58,275.25
6	204.0150	Removing Curb and Gutter	\$ 4.00	\$10,800.00	\$ 4.00	\$10,800.00	\$ 4.00	\$10,800.00
7	204.0155	Removing Concrete Sidewalk	\$ 5.05	\$757.50	\$ 5.00	\$750.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 750.00
8	204.0165	Removing Guardrail	\$ 1.50	\$628.50	\$ 6.00	\$2,723.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,514.00
9	204.0250	Abandoning Manholes	\$ 354.00	\$354.00	\$ 350.00	\$350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00
10	204.0260	4 EA	\$ 354.00	\$1,416.00	\$ 350.00	\$1,400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,400.00
11	205.0100	Excavation Common	\$ 16.15	\$11,401.50	\$ 16.00	\$11,296.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 11,296.00
12	211.0100	Prepare Foundation for Asphaltic Paving	\$ 0.95	\$5,905.20	\$ 0.95	\$5,905.20	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,216.00
13	305.0110	Base Aggregate Dense 3/4-Inch	\$ 25.30	\$3,668.50	\$ 25.00	\$3,625.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 3,625.00
14	305.0120	1438 TON	\$ 14.15	\$20,347.70	\$ 14.00	\$20,132.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 20,132.00
15	320.0335	50 SY	\$ 56.60	\$2,830.00	\$ 56.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 2,800.00
16	340.0100	20006 SY	\$ 0.40	\$8,002.40	\$ 0.90	\$18,005.40	\$ 1.30	\$ 26,007.80
17	455.0605	2445 GAL	\$ 2.00	\$4,890.00	\$ 2.90	\$7,090.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,395.00
18	460.1100	HMA Pavement, Binder Course, Type E-0.3	\$ 53.10	\$272,668.50	\$ 55.25	\$283,708.75	\$ 55.25	\$ 283,708.75
19	461.1000	HMA Pavement, Surface Course, Type E-0.3	\$ 67.35	\$250,003.20	\$ 75.50	\$213,440.00	\$ 58.00	\$ 215,296.00
20	601.0205	Concrete Curb and Gutter 24-Inch	\$ 30.30	\$64,084.50	\$ 30.00	\$63,450.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 63,450.00
21	601.0411	585 LF	\$ 30.30	\$17,725.50	\$ 30.00	\$17,550.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 17,550.00
22	602.0405	55 SF	\$ 5.00	\$275.00	\$ 5.00	\$275.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 275.00
23	602.0415	1260 SF	\$ 46.25	\$6,615.00	\$ 5.20	\$6,552.00	\$ 5.20	\$ 6,552.00
24	602.0505	168 SF	\$ 45.45	\$7,635.50	\$ 45.00	\$7,560.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,720.00
25	614.0310	419 LF	\$ 19.20	\$8,044.80	\$ 31.50	\$13,198.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 14,665.00
26	627.0200	655 SY	\$ 0.40	\$262.00	\$ 1.25	\$818.75	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,620.00
27	628.7015	11 EA	\$ 70.70	\$777.70	\$ 75.00	\$825.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 825.00
28	628.8020	11 EA	\$ 90.90	\$999.90	\$ 75.00	\$7,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,375.00
29	643.0100	1 EA	\$ 65,050.00	\$65,050.00	\$ 79,500.00	\$79,500.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 74,000.00
30	634.0812	2 EA	\$ 202.00	\$404.00	\$ 2.00	\$4.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00
31	637.0202	5.2 SF	\$ 35.35	\$183.82	\$ 75.00	\$3,900.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 260.00
32	900.1101	655 SY	\$ 5.00	\$3,275.00	\$ 10.00	\$6,550.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,930.00
33	900.1300	60 LF	\$ 2.00	\$120.00	\$ 2.00	\$120.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 120.00
34	900.1301	762 LF	\$ 2.00	\$1,524.00	\$ 2.00	\$1,524.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,524.00
35	900.1700	15644 SY	\$ 0.10	\$1,564.40	\$ 0.25	\$3,911.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 7,822.00
36	900.2000	9 EA	\$ 1,465.00	\$13,185.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$13,050.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 13,050.00
37	900.2001	2 EA	\$ 2,400.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 2,375.00	\$4,750.00	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 4,750.00
38	900.2003	38 VF	\$ 587.00	\$24,966.00	\$ 650.00	\$42,700.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 24,700.00
39	900.2249	280 LF	\$ 248.00	\$69,440.00	\$ 245.00	\$68,600.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 68,600.00
40	900.2259	400 LF	\$ 267.00	\$106,800.00	\$ 265.00	\$106,000.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 106,000.00
41	900.2390	30 LF	\$ 630.00	\$18,900.00	\$ 625.00	\$18,750.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 18,750.00
42	900.2910	120 LF	\$ 227.00	\$27,240.00	\$ 225.00	\$27,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 27,000.00
43	900.3001	19 EA	\$ 1,111.00	\$21,109.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$20,900.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 20,900.00
44	900.3002	1 EA	\$ 1,111.00	\$1,111.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00
45	900.3003	4 EA	\$ 1,111.00	\$4,444.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$4,400.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 4,400.00
46	900.3004	2 EA	\$ 1,010.00	\$2,020.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
47	900.3005	3 EA	\$ 1,010.00	\$3,030.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
48	900.3106	15 EA	\$ 808.00	\$12,120.00	\$ 800.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 8,000.00
49	900.3119	12 VF	\$ 580.00	\$6,960.00	\$ 575.00	\$6,900.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 6,900.00
50	900.3301	744 LF	\$ 153.00	\$113,632.00	\$ 152.00	\$113,088.00	\$ 152.00	\$ 113,088.00
51	900.3407	10 LF	\$ 489.00	\$4,890.00	\$ 485.00	\$4,850.00	\$ 485.00	\$ 4,850.00
52	900.3600	50 LF	\$ 161.00	\$8,050.00	\$ 160.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 8,000.00
53	900.4988	975 LF	\$ 4.20	\$4,095.00	\$ 4.25	\$4,143.75	\$ 4.50	\$ 4,387.50
54	900.5000	1531 LF	\$ 4.25	\$6,430.20	\$ 4.20	\$6,430.20	\$ 4.50	\$ 6,889.50
55	900.5001	38 LF	\$ 4.25	\$161.50	\$ 4.25	\$161.50	\$ 4.50	\$ 171.00
56	900.5002	320 LF	\$ 6.35	\$2,032.00	\$ 6.35	\$2,032.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 2,080.00
57	900.5006	22 LF	\$ 18.10	\$398.20	\$ 18.10	\$398.20	\$ 25.00	\$ 550.00
58	900.6108	9 EA	\$ 252.50	\$2,272.50	\$ 75.00	\$675.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,125.00

**Office of the City Engineer**

**John C. Rooney, P.E.**  
Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/  
City Engineer



City Hall  
730 Washington Avenue  
Racine, WI 53403  
262.636.9191  
Fax: 262.636.9545

15-00357

April 27, 2015

**TO:** Mark Yehlen, P. E.  
Commissioner of Public Works

**FROM:** John Rooney, P. E., Assistant Commissioner of Public Works/Engineering/City Engineer

**RE:** Contract #08-15 (K5-008)  
2015 City Resurfacing (R1)

You received bids on the above contract on April 23, 2015, with Payne & Dolan, Inc. submitting the low bid in the amount of \$1,295,178.87.

We recommend the contract be entered into with the low bidder at his bid price with the funding being appropriated as follows:

<u><b>ORG OBJECT</b></u>	<u><b>Description</b></u>	<u><b>Amount</b></u>
45040 57500	DPW Paving	\$688,178.87
60484 57570	Storm Sewers	\$175,000.00
22640 57560	Sanitary Sewers	\$266,000.00
40104 57500	Paving	\$108,000.00
45050 57500	Parks - Paving	\$58,000.00
	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$1,295,178.87</b>

SDS/

cc: Joy Hansche  
File 08-15